
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Day: Monday
Date: 12 September 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 2

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 18 July 2016 
to be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA260)  - TAMESIDE MBC AND GREATER 
MANCHESTER PENSION FUND 2015/16 

3 - 74

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

5.  CAPITAL MONITORING - OUTTURN 2015/16 75 - 100

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

6.  REVENUE MONITORING - OUTTURN 2015/16 101 - 126

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 2015/16 127 - 138

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

8.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 139 - 156

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

9.  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 157 - 310

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

10.  SCRUTINY REPORT - CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 311 - 332

To consider a report of the People Scrutiny Panel and the Executive Member 
for Children and Families.

Public Document Pack



From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

11.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 333 - 346

To consider a report of the Executive Director Governance, Resources and 
Pensions.

12.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.



OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 18 July 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.30 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Ryan (Deputy Chair), Bell, Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick, Peet, K Quinn and K Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey, Kitchen, Pearce and Taylor

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 23 November 2016 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record.

3.  GRANT THORNTON - ASSURANCE FROM OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL CHAIR AND 
MANAGEMENT 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which explained that Grant Thornton 
as part of their risk assessment procedures were required to obtain an understanding of 
management processes in relation to fraud risk assessment, laws and regulations and going 
concern considerations as part of their annual audit.

The report presented the response to the letters and questionnaires received from Grant Thornton 
for consideration by the Panel ahead of the document being signed by the Chair of the Panel and 
the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

RESOLVED:
That the schedule be signed by both the Chair of the Overview (Audit) Panel and the 
Assistant Executive Director (Finance) ahead of it being provided to Grant Thornton.

4.  SCRUTINY REPORT - VICTIM BASED CRIME 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the review of Victim Based Crime, which explored ways 
that the Council and partners could work effectively together to reduce the incidence and impact of 
victim based crime in Tameside.

The Executive response of the Deputy Executive Leader and the report of the Statutory and 
External Partners Scrutiny Panel were appended to the report.

RESOLVE
[...]
e 2016/17 municipal 
year.  A report would be prepared for the next meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel to present the 
final work programmes.

RESOLVED:
(1) That the draft work programmes for the first quarter of 2016/17 be noted.
(2) That a report be prepared for the next meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel detailing the 

final work programmes for 2016/17.

7.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR

Page 2



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 12 September 2016

Reporting Officer: Councillor J M Fitzpatrick – First Deputy Performance and 
Finance

Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) 

Subject: AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA 260) TAMESIDE MBC 
AND GREATER MANCHESTER PENSION FUND

Report Summary: This report highlights the key matters arising from Grant 
Thornton’s audit of the 2015/16 financial statements of both 
Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund, 
(Appendix 3) which Grant Thornton is required to report 
under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the 
International Standard of Auditing.  This report also 
incorporates the annual Value for Money conclusion.

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Panel:

1. Considers the matters raised in the report.
2. Notes the positive relationship with the audit team 

and successful progress of the audit.
3. Agrees to the minor adjustments and presentational 

changes to the accounts, as detailed in the Audit 
Findings report (Appendix 1).

4. Notes the value for money conclusion included in the 
Audit Findings report (Appendix 1).

5. Confirms that the Council has complied with all 
matters set out in the Letter of Representation and 
ensure that a signed copy is forwarded to the External 
Auditor (Appendix 2).

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 151 
officer)

The Statement of Accounts sets out full details of the 
Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2016.  The audit 
process ensures that this position is stated
[...]
 from the 
reliability of the accounts.  Once again, this year the auditors have been very positive about 
the overall quality of the accounts and they have commented on the high level of support 
given by Council Officers.

3.3 The audit identified a small number of minor adjustments and presentational changes to the 
accounts, as detailed in the Audit Findings report prepared by Grant Thornton (attached at 

Page 5



Appendix 1).  Members are advised that none of the adjustments altered the reported 
surplus on the Council’s General Fund Balance.  A number of changes were made to 
improve the disclosure notes to the financial statements, but these had no impact on the 
overall financial position of the Council.

 
3.4 It should be noted that the absence of any impact from these changes on the General Fund 

Balance confirms that they are technical and presentational and do not change the financial 
position of the Council first calculated by Officers. 

3.5 Officers are currently reviewing the outcomes of the audit and the recommendations arising 
from it to identify changes needed to improve the closure process in 2016/17. 

4. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

4.1 Appendix 2 includes the Council’s Letter of Representation for 2015/16.  The Panel are 
asked to confirm that the Council has complied with all matters set out in the Letter of 
Representation and ensure that a signed version is forwarded to the External Auditor 

5. VALUE FOR MONEY

5.1 Grant Thornton is also required to provide a value for money conclusion.  The conclusion 
as set out in Section 3 of the Audit Findings Report (Appendix 1) follows a review of the 
arrangements put in place by the Council to:

 Secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources
 Ensure proper stewardship and governance 
 Review regularly the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements

5.2 Grant Thornton is required to give a value for money conclusion based on the following 
criteria:

 Proper arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness

5.3 The outcome of this detailed review is included in Section 3 of the Audit Findings Report 
(Appendix 1).  The key findings from this are as follows:

5.4 Grant Thornton has issued an unqualified value for money conclusion stating that the 
Council has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

5.5 For the fourth year the Council has been awarded green (the most positive outcome) in all 
categories this demonstrates the council is well placed to deal with the financial challenges 
that it is faced with.  The definition of green is that the authority has adequate arrangements 
in place. 

5.6 This outcome is extremely positive within the current financial environment.  This 
reemphasises that the authority has the support of officers, members, internal and external 
audit in ensuring that strong financial management continues. 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 As set out at the front of the report.

Page 6



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Tameside MBC  |  2015/16 

The Audit Findings Report for Tameside 

Metropolitan Borough Council
Year ended 31 March 2016

Mike Thomas
Director 
T 0161 214 6368
E mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Stephen Nixon
Senior Manager
T 0161 234 6362
E stephen.r.nixon@uk.gt.com

Mark Stansfield
Executive
T 0161 234 6356
E mark.stansfield@uk.gt.com

25 August 2016

P
age 7



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for Tameside MBC  |  2015/16 2

Private and Confidential

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Gr
[...]
 

Recommendations: (i) That the 2015/16 capital outturn position is noted.
(ii) That the capital financing statement for 2015/16 is approved.
(iii) That the revised capital programme (including changes and 

reprofiling) is approved.
(iv) That the current position in regards to Compulsory Purchase 

Orders (CPOs) and Indemnities is noted.
(v) That the capital receipts position is noted.

Links to Community 
Strategy:

The Capital Programme ensures investment in the Council’s 
infrastructure is in line with the Community Strategy.

Policy Implications: In line with Council Policies.

Financial Implication:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

These are the subject of the report. 

Leading project managers must ensure that the management of 
each scheme is able to deliver projects on plan and within the 
allocated budget.

Legal Implication:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set a balanced 
budget.  It is important that the capital expenditure position is 
regularly monitored to ensure we are maintaining a balanced 
budget and to ensure that the priorities of the Council are being 
delivered.

Risk Management: Failure to properly manage and monitor the Council’s budget will 
lead to service failure and a loss of public confidence.

Access to Information: The background papers relating to his report can be inspected by 
contacting Ian Duncan, Assistant Executive Director, Finance by:

phone:  0161 342 3864

e-mail:  ian.duncan@tameside.gov.uk

Page 75

Agenda Item 5.



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is the final capital monitoring report for 2015/16, summarising the position as at 31 
March.  All Capital Monitoring reports are submitted to the Board, Strategic Planning and 
Capital Monitoring Panel, Executive Cabinet and Overview (Audit) Panel. 

1.2 The report incorporates an update on major capital schemes and an update on Compulsory 
Purchase Orders (CPOs), indemnities, and potential liabilities.

2. KEY POINT
[...]
711
Active Tameside Wellness Centre & Wider Investment 0 4,848 9,072 13,920
Hyde United FC 125 415 0 540

Public Health Total 965 5,332 9,072 15,369

P
age 98



Total 41,004 73,034 51,412 165,450

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 12 September 2016

Executive Member/  
Reporting Officer:

Cllr J M Fitzpatrick - First Deputy (Performance and Finance)

Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Subject: REVENUE MONITORING – OUTTURN 2015/16

Report Summary: This report shows that the overall net outturn revenue position for 
2015/16 was £204.663 million.  This includes additional dividend 
from Manchester Airport Group of £2.25 million and the agreed in-
year change to the Council’s debt repayment policy which resulted 
in a reduction of £3.7 million in the charge to revenue.  After 
allowing for these variations the overall spend is within budget by 
£0.713 million.  This is after movements to reserves to assist with 
future years’ financial challenges, in particular the forecasted 
financial deficit in the health and social care economy in Tameside 
and Glossop which will see the creation of a ground-breaking 
Integrated Care Organisation to help address the situation.

These financial results should be seen as just one, albeit important, 
step in the transformation journey to deliver financial sustainability 
be the end of the current Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 
period i.e. by 2020.

Recommendations: 1) That the revenue outturn position is noted.

2) That the detail for each service area is noted.

3) That movements to reserves are approved as outlined in 
Appendix 3.

4) That the treatment of year end balances as outlined in 
Appendix 3 is approved.

5) That the changes to revenue budgets as set out at Appendix 1 
are approved.

6) That the capital outturn position is noted. 

7) That a transfer of £2.300m from reserves, and consequent 
payment to Tameside Hospital Foundation Trust, is
[...]
1.2 Details of the various sections and Appendices within the report are shown below:

 Section 2: a summary of the budget and revenue financial position of the Council.

 Section 3: updated performance position against the agreed savings is presented as 
an additional report 

 Section 4: treatment of balances to be carried forward

 Section 5: Business Rates and Council Tax collection performance.

 Section 6: Capital Outturn summary.

 Section 7: Support to the Acute Trust

 Section 8: the recommendations of this report.

 Appendix 1: a summary of the budget position and changes since quarter 3, 
presented for approval at this meeting.

 Appendix 2: details for each Directorate showing the revenue outturn position, and:
o an explanation of significant variations to budget;
o analysis of expenditure and income.

 Appendix 3: summary of balances to be carried forward.

 Appendix 4: analysis of the Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance 
from April 2015 to December 2015.

 Appendix 5: summary of the Capital outturn position.

1.3 This report details the Council’s final revenue outturn position for 2015/16 against budgets for 
the year and shows the net of income and expenditure as a variation to budget.

1.4 Separate tables, which break down the budgets into elements of expenditure and income, 
are included in Appendix 2, to show how Directorates are utilising their allocated funding.

1.5    The report also shows the final capital outturn position.  A detailed capital report will be 
presented to the next Strategic Planning and Capital Monitoring Panel. 

2 SUMMARY FINANCIAL POSITION, BUDGET AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 This report shows that at Quarter 4 the Council’s overall net revenue service expenditure for 
the 2015/16 financial year is to be £6.663m less than the updated budget.

Page 103



2.2 The summary of the annual budget, outturn and variation to budget for each Directorate 
provides an analysis of the £6.663m variation and is set out below.  


[...]
lection Performance 2015/16

 

Cash 
Collected

£m

Cash 
Collected

%
Cash Target

%
Variation

%
April 2015 6.679 10.88 9.90 +0.98
May 2015 11.629 18.98 20.90 -1.92
June 2015 17.543 28.96 30.40 -1.44
July 2015 23.289 38.44 39.40 -0.96
August 2015 28.353 46.85 47.20 -0.20
September 2015 33.553 55.20 55.80 -0.40
October 2015 38.746 63.69 65.00 -1.31
November 2015 44.016 72.24 73.70 -1.46
December 2015 48.456 79.60 81.90 -2.30
January 2016 53.886 88.39 89.60 -1.21
February 2016 56.330 92.82 93.30 -0.48
March 2016 58.284 96.10 96.30 -0.20

Page 125



APPENDIX 5
CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT - 2015/16 OUTTURN

 Annual 
Budget Actual Outturn 

Variation
 £000 £000 £000
PEOPLE    
Children 16,550 14,662 (1,888)
Community Services 251 160 (91)
Public Health 1,034 965 (69)
    
PLACES    
AIPM 9,107 8,044 (1,063)
Development & Investment 6,780 6,076 (704)
Digital Tameside 2,150 1,252 (898)
Engineering Services 8,924 7,477 (1,447)
Environmental Health 72 74 2
Operations 404 151 (253)
Transport 1,206 1,205 (1)
Subtotal 46,478 40,067 (6,411)
Unallocated (see below) 1,061   
Total 47,539   

CAPITAL FUNDING STREAMS - UNALLOCATED TO PROJECTS

 
Annual Budget

Development & Investment 259
Resources 802
Total Funding Streams 1,061

RESOURCES £000
Capital Grants 22,282
Unsupported Borrowing 7,742
Revenue Contributions 780
Capital Receipts 7,719
Capital Contributions 516
Corporate Resources 1,030
Total 40,067

Page 126



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 12 September 2016

Executive Member/Reporting 
Officer:

Cllr Jim Fitzpatrick – First Deputy (Finance and Performance)

Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director, Finance (Section 151 
Officer) 

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

Report Summary: The report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the 
financial year 2015/16.  It also provides initial commentary on the 
impact of the recent Referendum for treasury management 
activities.  As investment interest rates were lower than external 
borrowing rates throughout the year, available cash reserves 
were used to fund internal borrowing on a temporary basis.  This 
resulted in lower than anticipated borrowing costs, with an 
external interest saving of £5.981m.  Investment returns were 
£0.009m higher than estimated. 

Recommendations: 1. That the treasury management activities undertaken on 
behalf of both Tameside MBC and the Greater Manchester 
Metropolitan Debt Administration Fund (GMMDAF) are 
noted.

2. The outturn position for the prudential indicators in 
Appendix A are approved.

3. The early and emerging implications for treasury 
management of the recent Referendum are noted. 

Links to Community Strategy: The Treasury Management function of the Council underpins the 
ability to finance the Council’s priorities.

Policy Implications: In line with Council Policies.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

By not taking up the borrowing requirement since 2009/10, a 
saving on external interest payments of £5.986m was achieved 
against the 2015/16 original estimate.  The investment returns 
for 2015/16 were £0.009m higher than the original estimate.

The outcome of the treasury management actions shown above, 
resulted in net external interest during 2015/16 of £4.984m, 
being a saving of £5.981m compared to the original estimate.  

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

The report complies with the Council's financial regulation 17.3.  
The Council is required by statute to set and maintain a balanced 
budget, careful management of the finances allows the Council 
to achieve this and this report provides a means for Members to 
monitor the situation.

Risk Management: Failure to properly manage and monitor the Council's loans and 
investments could lead to service failure and loss of public 
confidence.

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7.



by contacting Tom Austin, Resource Manager, 
[...]
ative change have led to new, diverse ways of working as opposed to traditional roles.  
The common theme that continues to run through Government initiatives is the need for 
local authorities to review the various systems and processes they have in place for 
managing both their internal affairs and their relationships with their expanding number of 
key stakeholders.  Together these systems comprise corporate governance. 

2. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

2.1 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet 
the requirements set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  It 
requires authorities to “conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control” and “following the review, the body must approve an annual 
governance statement prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal 
control”.

2.2 The Annual Governance Statement is based on:-

 Executive Team Assurance Self-Assessments and signed Assurance Statements;

 Head of Audit’s Annual Report;

 Executive Team Budget and Assurance Statements;

 Review of System of Internal Audit;

 Annual Audit Letter;

 Review of the Role of the Chief Financial Officer;

 Review of the Role of the Head of Internal Audit;

 Corporate Plan; and

 Statutory Inspections.

2.3 The Annual Governance Statement covers both Tameside MBC and the Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund.

2.4 The Draft Annual Governance Statement was presented to the Senior Management Team 
for challenge and comments on 3 May 2016 and then presented to the Audit Panel on 31 
May 2016.  Consultation with Executive Members was undertaken during June 2016.  All 
comments received were incorporated into the document.  

2.5 The Draft Annual Governance Statement was then certified by the Assistant Executive 
Director (Finance), before it was submitted to External Audit for review.  Comments 
received from External Audit have been incorporated 
[...]
f 
Child Sexual Exploitation and the recommendations made to 
support future services (Appendix 2), which was concluded in 
December 2015 and to comment on progress made regarding 
implementation to date.

Recommendations: That the Overview (Audit) Panel note the recommendations 
detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 2.

Links to Community 
Strategy:

This review supports the Community Strategy priorities relating to 
‘Supportive Tameside’ and ‘Safe Tameside’.

Policy Implications: The review itself has no specific policy implications.  Should the 
recommendations of this report be accepted by the Tameside 
Council’s Executive, the relevant services will need to assess the 
policy implications of putting individual recommendations in 
place.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

There are no direct financial implications arising from the 
recommendations within this report.  The Council’s direct 
financial contribution towards the multi-agency Project Phoenix 
Child Sexual Exploitation team equates to one social worker and 
one support worker within Children’s Services at a cost of 
£0.069m in 2016/2017.  In addition, the Council and associated 
partners dedicate further resources from within their existing 
service budget allocations as appropriate.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

On the 19 November 2014 Ofsted issued a report - The sexual 
exploitation of children: it couldn't happen here, could it?  This 
thematic inspection was commissioned to evaluate the 
effectiveness of local authorities’ current response to child sexual 
exploitation.  The report draws on evidence from inspection and 
case examination in eight local authorities and from the views of 
children and young people, parents, carers, practitioners and 
managers.  In addition, themes from the aligned inspections of 36 
children’s homes and the collation of findings from the 33 
published inspections of services for children in need of help and 

[...]
lve reviews and activities that are aimed at 
adding value to the services that are central to the Council’s priorities and performance. 
The programmes do contain a variety of work and it is important to note that it may not be 
possible for every topic to be reviewed in the current year.  In addition developments in the 
health economy and, in particular, the creation of the Single Commissioning body and the 
creation of the Integrated Care Organisation will need to be reflected in the scrutiny work 
programme and on-going monitoring of the impact of changes brought about by the Care 
Together programme will be regularly reported to the Integrated Care and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Panel.

1.3 The established working groups of both Panels are well underway with the first review 
topics of the year.  As detailed in a previous report of 18 July 2016 the review topics 
selected by each panel for the first quarter are as follows:

 Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel – Carers in Tameside
Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel – Impact of Bin Swap and Delivering Future 
Improvements to Recycling.

1.4 The work programme for each panel will remain as flexible as possible to allow any urgent 
issues which may arise to be addressed.  As in previous years, if additions are required 
during the year this will require a report to be brought to the earliest available Overview 
(Audit) Panel meeting.

Page 334



Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel
Work Programme 2016/17

In-depth Policy Reviews 

Subject of Review Rationale for Review Links to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan Priorities 

Executive 
Member

Suggested 
by

Carers in Tameside Changes to the Care Act in April 2015 were made to 
improve conditions for many people that require 
support, and their carers.  The changes gave local 
authorities a responsibility to assess the level of 
support that a carer may need.  Councils are also 
allowed to arrange for other organisations such as 
charities or priva

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 12 September 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.40 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Ryan (Deputy Chair), Bell, Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick, Kitchen, Pearce, Peet, K Quinn, Taylor and K Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bailey

8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 18 July 2016 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record.

10.  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA260)  - TAMESIDE MBC AND GREATER MANCHESTER 
PENSION FUND 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance), highlighting the 
key matters arising from Grant Thornton’s audit of the 2015/16 financial statements of both 
Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund, which Grant Thornton was required to 
report under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the International Standard of 
Auditing.

It was reported that this was the fourth year that Grant Thornton had audited the accounts and that 
the process had been completed within the statutory timescales.  The accounts continued to be 
prepared to a high degree of accuracy and reliability and the auditors had been very positive about 
the overall quality of the accounts and they had commented on the high level of support given by 
Council Officers.

A small number of adjustments and presentational changes were recommended in the report 
prepared by Grant Thornton.  Members were advised that none of the amendments altered the 
reported surplus on the Council’s general fund balance.

Members were informed of a requirement that the auditor provided a value for money conclusion.  
The key findings of the review, as included in Section 3 at Appendix 1, were as follows:

“Grant Thornton had issued an unqualified value for money conclusion stating that the Council had 
proper arrangements for challenging how it secured economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources.”

For the fourth year the Council had been awarded green (the most positive outcome) in all 
categories.  This demonstrated that the Council was well placed to deal with the financial challenges 
that it was faced with.



The report concluded that this outcome was extremely positive within the current financial 
environment.  This reemphasised that the authority had the support of officers, Members, internal 
and external audit in ensuring that strong financial management continued.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the content of the report be noted;
(ii) That the positive relationship with the audit team and successful progress of the audit 

be noted;
(iii) That the minor adjustments and presentational changes to the accounts be agreed;
(iv) That the value for money conclusion be noted; and
(v) That the Council had complied with all matters set out in the Letter of Representation 

and that a signed copy be forwarded to the External Auditor.

11.  CAPITAL MONITORING - OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report summarising the capital monitoring 
position at 31 March 2016.  

It was reported that the Council spent a total of £40.067 million on capital investment in 2015/16, 
which had resulted in the need for £6.534 million of the capital programme to be re-profiled.

The key aspects of the report were highlighted to the Panel including analysis of capital expenditure 
over three years, summary of variations by service area and interest rate differential between 
borrowing and investment rates.

Details were also given of Compulsory Purchase Orders, indemnities and potential liabilities.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the 2015/16 capital outturn position for 2015/16 be noted;
(ii) That the capital financing statement for 2015/6 be approved;
(iii) That the revised capital programme (including changes and re-profiling) be approved;
(iv) That the current position in regard to Compulsory Purchase Orders and Indemnities be 

noted; and
(v) That the capital receipts position is noted.

12.  REVENUE MONITORING - OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report detailing the Council’s final revenue 
outturn position for 2015/16 against budgets for the year and showed the net of income and 
expenditure as a variation to budget.  The report demonstrated that at Quarter 4 the Council’s 
overall net revenue service expenditure for the 2015/16 financial year was to be £6.663 million less 
than the updated budget.

A summary of the annual budget, outturn and variation to budget for each Directorate was provided 
in the report.

Details were also given of: savings, balances to be carried forward, Council Tax and Business 
Rates, the Capital Outturn position and Care Together programme.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the revenue outturn position be noted;
(ii) That the detail for each service area be noted;
(iii) That movements to reserves (as outlined in Appendix 3 to the report) be approved;
(iv) That the treatment of year end balances (as outlined in Appendix 3 to the report) be 

approved;



(v) That the changes to revenue budgets (as set out in Appendix 1 to the report) be 
approved;

(vi) That the capital outturn position be noted; and
(vii) That the transfer of £2.300 million from reserves, and consequent payment to Tameside 

Hospital Foundation Trust, be approved, to support Care Together.

13.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) setting out the 
Treasury Management activities for the financial year 2015/16.  It also provided initial commentary 
on the impact of the recent Referendum for treasury management activities.  As investment rates 
were lower than external borrowing rates throughout the year, available cash reserves were used to 
fund internal borrowing on a temporary basis.  This resulted in lower than anticipated borrowing 
costs with an external interest saving of £5.981 million.  Investment returns were £0.009 million 
higher than estimated.

Details were also given of the following:

 Debt;
 Interest Rates;
 Activities 2015/16;

o Borrowing
o Rescheduling
o Year-end position
o Investments – managing cash flow
o Interest payable and receivable in the year;

 Current Activities;
 Greater Manchester Metropolitan Debt Administration Fund;
 Prudential Limits.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the treasury management activities undertaken on behalf of both Tameside MBC 

and the Greater Manchester Metropolitan Debt Administration Fund be noted;
(ii) That the outturn position for the prudential indicators in Appendix A to the report be 

approved; and
(iii) That the early and emerging implications for treasury management of the recent 

Referendum be noted.

14.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted the Annual Governance Statement for 
2015/16, which was a requirement of Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  It 
required authorities to ‘conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control’ and ‘following the review, the body must approve an annual governance statement 
prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control’.

The Annual Governance Statement was based on:
 Executive Team Assurance Self-Assessments and signed Assurance Statements;
 Head of Audit’s Annual Report;
 Executive Team Budget and Assurance Statements;
 Review of System of Internal Audit;
 Annual Audit Letter;
 Review of the Role of the Chief Financial Officer;
 Review of the Role of the Head of Internal Audit;



 Corporate Plan; and
 Statutory Inspections.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 be approved.

15.  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, detailing the Audited Statement of 
Accounts for Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund for 2015/16 consistent with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The Panel were notified that the pre-audit Statement of Accounts had been certified by the 
Executive Director of Finance on 14 June 2016 and the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
had since audited the accounts.

RESOLVED:
That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved, including the core 
statements and notes to the accounts.

16.  SCRUTINY REPORT - CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

A report was submitted by the Chair of the People Scrutiny Panel, which commented on the 
Executive response made by Councillor Peter Robinson (Children and Families) in June 2016 to the 
Scrutiny review of Child Sexual Exploitation and the recommendations made to support future 
services, which was concluded in December 2015.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

17.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director, Governance, Resources and 
Pensions, detailing the work programmes for the Scrutiny Panels for 2016/17, following previous 
consideration of the work programme at the last meeting of the Panel.

It was explained that the work programme for each panel would remain as flexible as possible to 
allow any urgent issues which may arise to be addressed.  As in previous years, if additions were 
required during the year this would require a report to be brought to the earliest available Overview 
(Audit) Panel meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Work Programmes for the Scrutiny Panels for the Municipal year 2016/17 be 
noted.

18.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


